So far as the Directors are aware, immediately following the completion of the Capitalisation

Issue and the Share Offer (without taking into account any Share which may be allotted and issued

pursuant to the exercise of any option which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme), each

of the following persons will have an interest and/or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares

which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the provisions

of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who will be, directly or indirectly, interested in 10%

or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances

at general meetings of any other member of the Group:

Long position in the Shares

Name

Capacity/

Nature of Interest

Number of

Shares held as

at the date

of this

prospectus

Percentage of

shareholding

in the

Company as

at the date

of this

prospectus

Number of Shares

held immediately

following the

completion of the

Capitalisation

Issue and the

Share Offer

Percentage of

shareholding in

the Company

immediately

following the

completion of the

Capitalisation

Issue and the

Share Offer

Kitling (BVI) Beneficial owner 18,134 90.67% 635,000,000 63.5%

Mr. Wen (Note 1) Interest in a controlled

corporation and

interest of spouse

18,134 90.67% 635,000,000 63.5%

Ms. Chan (Note 1) Interest in a controlled

corporation and

interest of spouse

18,134 90.67% 635,000,000 63.5%

Mr. Cheung(Note 2) Beneficial owner 1,066 5.3% 37,000,000 3.7%

Novel Choice Beneficial owner Nil Nil 50,000,000 5.0%

Mr. Tang(Note 3) Interest in a controlled

corporation

Nil Nil 50,000,000 5.0%

Notes:

1. Kitling (BVI) is the registered and beneficial owner holding 63.5% of the issued share capital of the Company. Kitling

(BVI) is a company owned as to 70% by Mr. Wen and 30% by Ms. Chan. Mr. Wen is the spouse of Ms. Chan. Therefore,

Mr. Wen and Ms. Chan are deemed to be interested in 635,000,000 Shares (representing 63.5% of the issued share capital

of the Company) held by Kitling (BVI) under the SFO.

2. Immediately after completion of the Capitalisation Issue and the Share Offer, Mr. Cheung will be interested in

37,000,000 Shares (representing 3.7% of the issued share capital of the Company), hence Mr. Cheung will cease to be

[…]

During the Track Record Period, the Group’s major operating cost components includes (i)

vessel chartering costs; (ii) total staff costs and related expenses including Directors’ remuneration

and benefits; and (iii) subcontracting fees. These three major operating cost components aggregately

amounted to approximately HK$113.4 million, HK$139.2 million and HK$152.6 million for each of

the three years ended 31 March 2018, representing approximately 76.4%, 73.1% and 71.6% of the

Group’s revenue for the corresponding years, respectively. Any material fluctuation in these operating

cost components may affect the results of the Group’s operations.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 217 −

The following table sets forth the sensitivity analysis on the Group’s major operating cost

components, namely (i) vessel chartering costs; (ii) total staff costs and related expenses; and (iii)

subcontracting fees, based on the hypothetical fluctuations of 5% and 10%, respectively, and their

effects on the Group’s profit before and after income tax expense for each of the three years ended

31 March 2018 with all other variables held constant.

Increase/
(decrease) in

percentage Year ended 31 March
2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit before tax

— Vessel chartering costs 5% (4,029) (4,381) (4,812)
10% (8,058) (8,762) (9,623)
(5%) 4,029 4,381 4,812

(10%) 8,058 8,762 9,623

— Total staff costs and related
expenses 5% (1,274) (2,075) (2,068)

10% (2,548) (4,150) (4,135)
(5%) 1,274 2,075 2,068

(10%) 2,548 4,150 4,135

— Subcontracting fees 5% (366) (503) (752)
10% (732) (1,006) (1,504)
(5%) 366 503 752

(10%) 732 1,006 1,504

Change in profit after tax (Note)

— Vessel chartering costs 5% (3,364) (3,658) (4,018)
10% (6,728) (7,316) (8,035)
(5%) 3,364 3,658 4,018

(10%) 6,728 7,316 8,035

— Total staff costs and related
expenses 5% (1,064) (1,733) (1,727)

10% (2,127) (3,466) (3,453)
(5%) 1,064 1,733 1,727

(10%) 2,127 3,466 3,453

— Subcontracting fees 5% (306) (420) (628)
10% (612) (840) (1,256)
(5%) 306 420 628

(10%) 612 840 1,256

Note: The Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 16.5% is applied for the illustration of increase or decrease in profit after

tax for the years.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 218 −

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as

a going concern while maximising the return to the shareholders through the optimisation of the debt

and equity balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged throughout the Track Record

Period. The capital structure of the Group consists of (i) net debt, which includes bank borrowings,